

14-3882

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

MARK BALSAM; CHARLES DONAHUE; HANS HENKES; REBECCA FELDMAN;
JAIME MARTINEZ; WILLIAM CONGER; TIA WILLIAMS; INDEPENDENT VOTER
PROJECT; COMMITTEE FOR A UNIFIED INDEPENDENT PARTY INC, doing business
as INDEPENDENT VOTING.ORG,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—v.—

SECRETARY OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

SAMUEL GREGORY
16 Court Street, Suite 2008
Brooklyn, New York 11241
(718) 222-2992

HARRY KRESKY
505 West 54th Street, Suite 419
New York, New York 10019
(212) 581-1516

S. CHAD PEACE
PEACE CROWELL
3625 Fifth Avenue
San Diego, California 92103
(619) 504-2424

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Voters Have A Fundamental Right To Participate In The State’s Primary Election Because It Is An Integral Stage Of The State’s Election Machinery	4
II. The Eleventh Amendment Does Not Apply In This Case Because The State Official Has Applied State Law In Conflict With The Federal Constitution And Is Therefore Stripped Of Her Official Capacity.....	13
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16
ADDENDUM.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	1
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 17
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	9, 11
<i>Consumer Party v. Davis</i> , 633 F. Supp. 877 (E.D. Pa. 1986)	8
<i>Council of Alternative Political Parties v. Hooks</i> , 179 F.3d 64 (3d Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Duke v. Smith</i> , 784 F. Supp. 865 (S.D. Fla. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> 15 F.3d 1096 (11th Cir. 1994)	3, 7
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	14
<i>Smith v. Allright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	17
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	8, 10, 17
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	6
<i>Wene v. Meyner</i> , 98 A.2d 573 (N.J. 1953)	13

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	13
N.J.S.A. § 10:6-2(c)	13

Other Authorities

Adam Winkler, *Symposium: Voters’ Rights and Parties’ Wrongs: Early Political Party Regulation in the State Courts, 1886-1915*, 100 *Columbia L. Rev.* 873 (2000)..... 2

Statewide Voter Registration Statistics, New Jersey Department of State (November 3, 2014), <http://www.state.nj.us/state/elections/2014-results/2014-1031-voter-registration-by-congressional-district.pdf>..... 2
